In order to avoid excessive concentrations of risk, the Group’s policies and procedures include specific
guidelines to focus on the maintenance of a diversified portfolio. Identified concentrations of credit risks
are controlled and managed accordingly.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

TIMAN Investments Holdings Limited
Annual Report and Financial Statements - 31 December 2022   71

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

28.6. Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on payments of expenses that are denominated in a
currency other than the Euro. The main currency giving rise to this risk is the Polish złoty (PLN), upon
translation of the results of the subsidiaries into Euro (€).

The risk arising from foreign currency transactions is managed by regular monitoring of the relevant
exchange rates and management’s reaction to material movements thereto.

The following table illustrates the sensitivities to a reasonably possible change in exchange rate
between the PLN and the €, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s total comprehensive
income:

   Effect on the Group’s total
comprehensive income

   2022 2021
   €’000 €’000
Change in PLN versus EUR rate by +5%   4,118 (786)
Change in PLN versus EUR rate by −5%   5,793 517

28.7. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s bank borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group
manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate borrowings. The
interest rates on the borrowings are disclosed in Note 23.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that